and authorizing the City Manager to execute any documents necessary for the 
purchase. 

15. Consider a Resolution awarding a contract to FNH Construction, LLC for the 
reconstruction of West Simonds Road from Cloverhill Road to US HWY 175, in an 
amount not to exceed three million one hundred seventy thousand twenty-one 
dollars and zero cents ($3,170,021.00); authorizing the City Manager to negotiate 
and execute any and all necessary documents. 

Regular Agenda 
16. Receive an update from the City Secretary’s Office.  
17. Items of community interest and councilmember reports. 

Pursuant to Section 551.0415 of the Texas Government Code, the City Council or City

[...]

Staff worked with the current property owner 
to negotiate a purchase and sale agreement and begin the inspection period. During this period, 
staff commissioned an appraisal, and an asbestos survey of the property. The appraisal indicated 
a market value of four hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($470,000) for the property. The 
agreed upon purchase price for the property was two hundred thirty seventy thousand five 
hundred dollars ($237,500). The asbestos survey found one positive result from floor panels in 
the old vault. It is currently estimated to cost less than $3,000 to abate the asbestos.

[...]

Chris Ryan, Director of Public Works 

DATE: December 16, 2024 

ITEM: 15  

DESCRIPTION: Consider a Resolution awarding a contract to FNH Construction, LLC for the 
reconstruction of West Simonds Road from Cloverhill Road to US HWY 175, in an 
amount not to exceed three million one hundred seventy thousand twenty-one 
dollars and zero cents ($3,170,021.00); authorizing the City Manager to negotiate 
and execute any and all necessary documents. 

INTRODUCTION 
The purpose of this item is to Award the contract for Project # PW2502 for the West Simonds Road 
reconstruction. 

BACKGROUND 
The City council approved an engineering contract with Garver on November 7, 2022, for engineering